Methodology 

The population of this study consists of fifty thousand, nine hundred and ninety-one (50,991). This includes 

two thousand six hundred and seventy-seven (2,677) principals, one thousand four hundred and fourteen 

(1,414) Ministry of Education Officials, sixteen thousand two hundred and fifty (16,250) Parents-Teachers 

Association and thirty thousand six hundred and fifty (30,650) Teachers in the South-West zone, Nigeria. The 

states include: Ekiti, Lagos, Ogun, Ondo, Osun and Oyo States. A total of twenty-four (24) public secondary 

schools were selected from the four states in the South-West zone for the study. In each selected school, copies 

of the questionnaire were distributed to the Principals, Teachers, Ministry of Education officials and PTAs. In 

all, twenty-four (24) principals, two hundred and twenty-six (226) teachers, twenty (12) Ministry of Education 

officials and one hundred and sixteen (116) PTAs were involved in the study, given copies of the questionnaire 

to fill. The total sample for this study was three hundred and seventy-eight (378) respondents. 

The Likert Scale was used in constructing the questionnaire for this study, adopted from Yusuf (2013).  The 

Likert scale rates the degree of agreement or disagreement on a 1-5 point response scale. The questions were 

informed by a statement which enabled the respondents to only select his/ her position regarding issues raised.